



OSMANIA UNIVERSITY
HYDERABAD - 500 007

No.MR: 322/561/76/Adm.I-1.

Date: 26.06.2018.

ORDERS

Sub: OSMANIA UNIVERSITY - Adoption of G.O. Ms. No. 11, Higher Education (UE) Department dated: 18.04.2018 for enhancement of remuneration to Assistant Professors (Contract) and Part-Time Lecturers – Implementation - Orders – Issued.

Ref: 1. G.O. Ms. No. 11, Higher Education (UE) Department dated: 18.04.2018.
2. Univ. Orders No. MR: 222/561/76/Adm.I-1. Dated: 18.05.2018.

In continuation of University Orders under reference 2nd cited, all the Principals are requested to implement the revised rates of remuneration to the Assistant Professors (Contract) working in regular courses as per the ANNEXURE. This revision is only provisional and subject to the verification of certificates by a Committee to be constituted to fix the remuneration as per their eligibility and by considering the number years of experience. The revised rates of remuneration may be paid from the month of June, 2018 and payable on or after 01.07.2018. A separate orders will be issued for payment of arrears from 18.04.2018.

Further, all the Principals of the University & Constituent Colleges are requested to obtain all the qualification certificates in original for verification.


REGISTRAR

To

1. All the Principals of University & Constituent Colleges, O.U.
2. The Director, District PG Colleges, O.U.
3. All the Heads of the Departments, O.U.
4. All the Administrative Officers, O.U.

Copy to:-

1. The Finance Officer, O.U
2. The Deputy Registrar (Pre-Audit/ Accounts), O.U.
3. The Secretary to Vice-Chancellor, O.U.
4. The P.A. to Registrar, O.U.
5. The P.A. to OSD to VC, O.U.

P.T.O.

The Principal, Nizam College (OU) Hyd.

ANNEXURE

Revised rates of remuneration payable to Assistant Professors (Contract) working in regular courses in Osmania University.

Sl. No.	Number of years of service	Candidates with no NET/SET/SLET/Ph.D./M.Tech./M.E.		Candidates with NET/SET/SLET/Ph.D./M.Tech./M.E.	
		Existing rates of remuneration per month	Enhanced rates of remuneration per month	Existing rates of remuneration per month	Enhanced rates of remuneration per month
1	Entry Level	Rs. 21,000	Rs. 37800	Rs. 24000	Rs. 43470
2	1 st year	Rs.21,600	Rs. 38930	Rs. 24840	Rs. 44770
3	2 nd year	Rs.22,250	Rs. 40060	Rs. 25590	Rs. 46070
4	3 rd year	Rs.22,900	Rs. 41190	Rs. 26330	Rs. 47370
5	4 th year	Rs.23,540	Rs. 42320	Rs. 27080	Rs. 48670
6	5 th year	Rs.24,190	Rs. 43450	Rs. 27820	Rs. 49970
7	6 th year	Rs.24,840	Rs. 44580	Rs. 29720	Rs. 51270
8	7 th year	Rs.25,490	Rs. 45710	Rs. 30490	Rs. 52570
9	8 th year	Rs.26,140	Rs. 46840	Rs. 31270	Rs. 53870
10	9 th year	Rs.26,790	Rs. 47970	Rs. 32040	Rs. 55170
11	10 th year	Rs.27,430	Rs. 49100	Rs. 32820	Rs. 56470
12	11 th year	Rs.28,080	Rs. 50230	Rs. 34890	Rs. 57770
13	12 th year	Rs.28,730	Rs. 51360	Rs. 35700	Rs. 59070
14	13 th year	Rs.29,380	Rs. 52490	Rs. 36500	Rs. 60370
15	14 th year	Rs.30,030	Rs. 53620	Rs. 37310	Rs. 61670
16	15 th year	Rs.30,670	Rs. 54750	Rs. 38110	Rs. 62970
17	16 th year	Rs.31,320	Rs. 55880	Rs. 40370	Rs. 64270
18	17 th year	Rs.31,970	Rs. 57010	Rs. 41200	Rs. 65570
19	18 th year	Rs.32,620	Rs. 58140	Rs. 42040	Rs. 66870
20	19 th year	Rs.33,260	Rs. 59270	Rs. 42870	Rs. 68170
21	20 th year	Rs. 33,910	Rs. 60400	Rs. 43,710	Rs. 69470
22	21 st year	Rs. 33,910	Rs. 61530	Rs. 43,710	Rs. 70770
23	22 nd year	Rs. 33,910	Rs. 62660	Rs. 43,710	Rs. 72070
24	23 rd year	Rs. 33,910	Rs. 63790	Rs. 43,710	Rs. 73370
25	24 th year	Rs. 33,910	Rs. 64920	Rs. 43,710	Rs. 74670
26	25 th year	Rs. 33,910	Rs. 66050	Rs. 43,710	Rs. 75970
27	26 th year	Rs. 33,910	Rs. 67180	Rs. 43,710	Rs. 77270
28	27 th year	Rs. 33,910	Rs. 68310	Rs. 43,710	Rs. 78570
29	28 th year	Rs. 33,910	Rs. 69440	Rs. 43,710	Rs. 79870
30	29 th year	Rs. 33,910	Rs. 70570	Rs. 43,710	Rs. 81170
31	30 th year	Rs. 33,910	Rs. 71700	Rs. 43,710	Rs. 82470
32	31 st year	Rs. 33,910	Rs. 72830	Rs. 43,710	Rs. 83770
33	32 nd year	Rs. 33,910	Rs. 73960	Rs. 43,710	Rs. 85070
34	33 rd year	Rs. 33,910	Rs. 75090	Rs. 43,710	Rs. 86370
35	34 th year	Rs. 33,910	Rs. 76220	Rs. 43,710	Rs. 87670
36	35 th year	Rs. 33,910	Rs. 77350	Rs. 43,710	Rs. 88970

Note: The Assistant Professors (Contract) who possess additional qualification of Ph.D. in addition to NET/SET/SLET, in the case of Non-Engineering stream, and M.E. / M. Tech. / M. Pharm., in the case of Engineering stream may be paid additional remuneration of Rs.3,000/- per annum.



OSMANIA UNIVERSITY
HYDERABAD - 500 007

No. MR-31 /561/76/Adm.I-1.

Date: 16.01.2017.

ORDERS

Sub: OSMANIA UNIVERSITY – Assistant Professors (Contract) –
Rectification of certain Anomalies noticed in the University Orders
No. MR: 446/561/76/Adm.I-1. Dated: 27.08.2015- Orders - Issued

Ref: Univ. Orders No. MR: 446/561/76/Adm.I-1. Dated: 27.08.2015.

The Executive Council in its 141st meeting held on 22nd December, 2016 considered certain recommendations of the Committee for rectification of anomalies noticed in the earlier Orders cited above for enhancement of remuneration to Assistant Professors (Contract) and resolved to make certain rectifications as under:

1. To pay Rs.3,000/- as an additional remuneration to all the Ph.D. holders irrespective of the faculty, which was paid earlier only to the Ph.D. holders in Engineering Faculty, with effect from the date of the Executive Council meeting i.e. 22.12.2016.
2. To pay the remuneration mentioned in the following table to the Assistant Professors (Contract) who qualified in M.C.A/ M.B.A as they possess the required qualifications for Assistant Professors as per the UGC Regulations. The revised rates are effective from the date of approval of the Executive Council.

For those with P.G. (i.e. M.A./ M. Com./ M. Sc. / M. Pharm.) plus NET/ SLET / SET and for those with M.E. / M. Tech. / M. C.A./ M.B.A.:

Completed No. of Years	Remuneration proposed per month
Entry Level	Rs. 24000
1 year	Rs. 24840
2 years	Rs. 25590
3 years	Rs. 26330
4 years	Rs. 27080
5 years	Rs. 27820
6 years	Rs. 29720
7 years	Rs. 30490

Contd...

Handwritten signatures and initials:
Admission
17052
T

Completed No. of Years	Remuneration proposed per month
8 years	Rs. 31270
9 years	Rs. 32040
10 years	Rs. 32820
11 years	Rs. 34890
12 years	Rs. 35700
13 years	Rs. 36500
14 years	Rs. 37310
15 years	Rs. 38110
16 years	Rs. 40370
17 years	Rs. 41200
18 years	Rs. 42040
19 years	Rs. 42870
20 years and above	Rs. 43,710


REGISTRAR & SECRETARY
Executive Council

- To
- ✓ All the Principals of University & Constituent Colleges, O.U.
 - All the Heads of the Departments, O.U.

Copy to:-

- The Finance Officer, O.U
- The Joint Registrar (Administration), O.U. to note the action taken on item No. 19 of 141st Executive Council.
- The Deputy Registrar (Pre-Audit), O.U
- The Secretary to Vice-Chancellor, O.U.
- The P.A. to Registrar, O.U.
- The P.A. to Officer on Special Duty to VC, O.U.
- The I/c Executive Section, Administration Branch, O.U. to note the action taken on item No. 19 of 141st Executive Council.

Nizam College (OU), Basheerbagh



OSMANIA UNIVERSITY
HYDERABAD - 500 007

No. MR 446 /24/2003/Adm.I-1.

Dated: 12.08.2014.

To

1. The Principal,
Nizam College (OU),
Hyderabad.
2. The Principal,
University College for Women (OU),
Koti,
Hyderabad.
3. The Principal,
University College of Science,
Saifabad (OU),
Hyderabad.

Sub:- OSMANIA UNIVERSITY - Part-time Lecturers – Continuance
in service – Payment of salary – Reg.

- Ref:-
1. Univ. Letter No. MR-419/36/1998/Adm.I-2, dated 30.09.2010.
 2. Orders dated 08.10.2010 of Hon'ble High Court in W.P. M.P. No. 32809 of 2010 in W.P. No. 25693 of 2010.
 3. Univ. Letter No. MR-697/36/98/Adm.I-1, dated 12.11.2010.
 4. Univ. Letter No. MR- 776/24/2003/Adm.I-1, dated 28.12.2010.

Sir/Madam,

Through University letter 1st cited, it was requested to engage the services of the six persons i.e., petitioners in W.P. No. 19239 of 2003 as Academic Consultants during the academic year 2010-2011 on remuneration of Rs. 15,000/- per month with immediate effect, subject to final order in the Writ Petition.

They have approached the Hon'ble Court in W.P. No. 25693 of 2010. The Court in W.P. No. 32809 of 2010 in W.P. No. 25693 of 2010, has passed interim orders, suspending the proceedings of letter 1st cited.

Mr. Chavva
b

[Signature]

Through letter 3rd cited, they were allowed salary in the grades which are meant for Assistant Professors (Pre-revised), by withdrawing the letter dated 30.09.2010 and vide letter 4th cited, it was informed that only the salary in the last grades which are meant for Assistant Professor (Pre-Revised) and subject to no revision of salary and other incidental benefits may be paid during the pendency of Court Orders in W.P. M.P. No. 32809/2010 in W.P. No. 25693/2010, dated 08.10.2010.

They have requested for release of D.A. at the enhanced rates from time to time from July, 2010.

In view of the above and in continuation of University letter dated 28.12.2010, the Vice-Chancellor has accorded approval for the release of enhanced D.A. in the Pre-revised Scales (UGC RSP-1996) to the following persons, subject to final orders in W.P. No. 25693 of 2010.

- 1) Dr. S. Shekhar
- 2) Dr. B: Ramaiah
- 3) Mr. L. Balachander

An undertaking may be obtained from the above teachers stating that in the instant it is held by the Hon'ble Court that the teachers are not entitled for the regular pay scale, the University shall have the right to recover back the amount paid including the enhanced D.A. The undertaking so obtained be forwarded to the undersigned for record.

Yours faithfully,


JOINT REGISTRAR
(Administration)

Copy to:-

1. The Deputy Registrar (Pre-Audit), O.U.
2. The Assistant Registrar (Legal Cell), O.U.